

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Golden Gate Yacht Club,

Plaintiff,

v.

Societe Nautique de Geneve,

Defendant,

Club Nautico Espanol de Vela,

Intervenor-defendant.

Index No. 602446/07

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF GGYC'S MOTION TO
ENFORCE THE APRIL 7, 2009 ORDER AND JUDGMENT,
RENEW ITS SAILING RULES MOTION, AND TO PERMIT DISCLOSURE
OF SNG'S 33RD AMERICA'S CUP AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE DEED OF GIFT DOES NOT PERMIT THE DEFENDER TO SET THE RULES AND SAILING REGULATIONS	3
II. DISQUALIFYING GGYC’S VESSEL IF ITS DIMENSIONS DO NOT MATCH THE DIMENSIONS IN THE CHALLENGE CERTIFICATE WILL VIOLATE THE DEED OF GIFT.....	6
III. SNG’S INCLUSION OF THE RUDDER IN THE MEASUREMENT OF THE “LENGTH OF LOAD WATER-LINE” VIOLATES THE DEED OF GIFT	8
IV. SNG SEEKS TO RACE A BOAT THAT EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM LENGTH PERMITTED BY THE DEED OF GIFT	11
V. SNG CANNOT BE PERMITTED TO MODIFY ITS STANDARD RULES REGARDING THE POWERS OF THE RACING OFFICIALS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>McArthur v. Gordon</i> , 27 N.E. 1033 (N.Y. 1891).....	10
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 256 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Mercury Bay v. Boating Club v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , Index No. 21299/87, 21809/87, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 25, 1987)	7
 STATUTES	
CPLR § 2221.....	1
